

EUROJUST P.O. Box 16183 2500 BD The Hague THE NETHERLANDS

# AD 2009-29

### THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

### DECISION REPEALING AD DECISION 2007-34 ON THE TIME SCHEDULE OF PART-TIME WORK

THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR OF EUROJUST,

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Communities (hereinafter referred to as "Staff Regulations") and Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Communities (hereinafter referred to as "CEOS"), laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, EURATOM, ECSC) No 259/68, and in particular Article 55a and Annex IVa to the Staff Regulations as well as Articles 16 and 91 of the CEOS;

Having regard to the Council Decision of 28 February 2002 setting up Eurojust with a view to reinforcing the fight against serious crime (2002/187/JHA), last amended by the Council Decision of 18 June 2003 (2003/659/JHA) and in particular Article 30(1) thereof;

Having regard to Commission Decision C(2004) 1314 on Article 55a and Annex IVa of the Staff Regulations concerning part-time work of 14 April 2004 (hereinafter referred to as "Commission decision") and in particular Articles 2 and 4(4) thereof;

Whereas:

- 1. Eurojust applies the Commission decision by analogy until it has adopted its own Implementing Rule on part-time work;
- 2. Both Articles 2.1 and 4.4 of the Commission decision provide that staff members shall carry out part-time work on a weekly basis;
- 3. Article 1 of Decision 2007-34 of the Administrative Director of Eurojust on the time schedule of part-time work dated 20 December 2007 (hereinafter referred to as "Decision 2007-34") provides for the possibility of *en bloc* part-time work; and
- 4. Article 1 of decision 2007-34 is therefore inconsistent with Articles 2.1 and 4.4 of the Commission decision;

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:



EUROJUST P.O. Box 16183 2500 BD The Hague THE NETHERLANDS

## Article 1

The decision of the Administrative Director of Eurojust on the time schedule of part-time work (AD 2007-34) dated 20 December 2007 shall be repealed.

#### Article 2

This decision shall enter into force with effect from 1 January 2010.

Done at The Hague on 26 May 2009

The Administrative Director,

ham Jaluis

Hans Jahreiss